

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10397 OF 2011

MANJUSHA KUMARI

APPELLANT(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(s)

ORDER

Being aggrieved by the impugned Judgment dated 08.03.2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna, the appellant has approached this Court.

While issuing notice on 16.07.2010, by way of interim order parties were directed to maintain status quo as on that date. Since then, the appellant is continuously working on the subject post.

After hearing learned counsel for the parties and considering the fact that respondent No. 4 was appointed as Mukhiya of the village and she had refused to accept the appointment as revealed from the averments made in affidavit filed by the Department, in the peculiar facts, we are inclined to set aside the order impugned passed by the High Court and to confirm the stay as directed. Ordered

accordingly.

In view of the foregoing, the appeal is allowed. Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

.....**J.**
[J. K. MAHESHWARI]

.....**J.**
[SANJAY KAROL]

New Delhi;
MAY 16, 2024.

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10397/2011

MANJUSHA KUMARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-05-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROLFor Appellant(s) Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Janme Jay, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Pratima Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Nehra, Adv.Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Rustam Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Mr. S K Singhania, Adv.
Mr. T A Khan, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

The Civil Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

**(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER**

(Signed order is placed on the file)